

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAYONTA McCLINTON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN P. ELWOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

AARON BOWLING
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
70 West Madison Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 583-2300

ELIE SALAMON
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
elie.salamon@arnoldporter.com

KAREN OAKLEY
LAW OFFICE OF KAREN
OAKLEY, LLC
P.O. Box 54111
Cincinnati, OH 45254
(513) 436-1618

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities.....	V
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition	10
I. The Constitutionality Of Considering Acquitted Conduct At Sentencing Is An Important And Recurring Question That Only This Court Can Resolve	10
A. Distinguished Jurists Have Long Criticized Acquitted-Conduct Sentencing.....	11
B. State Courts Are Split Regarding The Constitutionality Of The Practice	15
C. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary	18
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	20
A. <i>Watts</i> Did Not Resolve Whether The Due Process Clause Or Sixth Amendment Jury- Trial Right Prohibits Consideration Of Acquitted Conduct At Sentencing.....	20
B. The Sixth Amendment Prohibits Courts From Relying On Acquitted Conduct At Sentencing.....	23
C. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Courts From Relying On Acquitted Conduct At Sentencing.....	26
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented	28
Conclusion	32

IV

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (Jan. 12, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Judgment in a Criminal Case (Sept. 23, 2020).....	9a
Appendix C: Indictment (Aug. 14, 2018)	21a
Appendix D: District Court Jury Verdict Sheet (Sept. 11, 2019).....	25a
Appendix E: District Court Sentencing Transcript (Sept. 22, 2020).....	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	21, 22, 24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 21, 23, 27, 30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	23
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997)	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	15
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	22
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	23
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	21, 22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	2, 5, 12, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	27
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019).....	16, 17, 20, 22, 26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	21
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	21, 25
<i>State v. Bennet</i> , 5 S.C.L. 515 (S.C. 1815)	24
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 732 A.2d 425 (N.H. 1999)	15
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)	15, 26
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988)	16, 26
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021)	17, 20, 22
<i>State v. Witmer</i> , 10 A.3d 728 (Me. 2011)	15
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	27
<i>United States ex rel. McCann v. Adams</i> , 126 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1942).....	25
<i>United States v. Allums</i> , No. 18-1794 (2d Cir. Aug. 13, 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Ashqar</i> , No. 07-3879 (7th Cir. Oct. 28, 2009)	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Baquedano</i> , No. 13-1007 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 97 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	2, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , No. 07-4778 (4th Cir. July 22, 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	9, 10, 20, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	3, 14, 19, 25, 28
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	25
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	15, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , No. 07-10607 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	21
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-1200 (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	22

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005).....	3, 30
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , No. 11-3383 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , No. 06-60806 (5th Cir. Mar. 17, 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , No. 09-2403 (1st Cir. Feb. 17, 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Shield</i> , No. 15-2341 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 309 F. App'x 384 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).....	2, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	11, 15, 20
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	25
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

IX

Miscellaneous:

John H. Langbein, *Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources*, 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983) 23, 24

Matthew P. Harrington, *The Law-Finding Function of the American Jury*, 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 377 (1999) 23

Nora V. Demleitner et al., *Sentencing Law and Policy* (3d ed. 2013) 15

Rachel E. Barkow, *Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing*, 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003) 24

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768) 24

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 23
